combining entities or businesses from the earliest date presented. The consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income also take into account the profit or loss attributable to
the non-controlling interests recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the controlling
party. The effects of all transactions between the combining entities or business, whether occurring
before or after the Acquisitions, are eliminated.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when preparing the consolidated financial statements.

– 9 –

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combination under common control
occurred during the year ended 31 December 2022 on the Group’s financial position as at 31
December 2021 and 1 January 2021 and the results for the year ended 31 December 2021 are
summarised as follows:

(a)	 The effects of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2021:

As previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common
control Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 53,441,863 1,556,645 (433,630) 54,564,878
Cost of sales (44,705,412) (1,167,289) 386,578 (45,486,123)

Gross profit 8,736,451 389,356 (47,052) 9,078,755
Other net gain 687,156 33,034 1,747 721,937
Loss on changes in fair value
  of investment properties (21,359) – – (21,359)
Administrative expenses (806,540) (212,870) – (1,019,410)
Selling expenses (2,713,442) (3,796) 17,010 (2,700,228)
Provision for expected
  credit losses allowance (40,180) (468) – (40,648)
Finance costs (611,563) (604) – (612,167)
Share of results of associates 435,246 400 – 435,646
Share of results of joint ventures 11,776 – – 11,776

Profit before income tax 5,677,545 205,052 (28,295) 5,854,302
Income tax expense (1,668,143) (44,150) 7,074 (1,705,219)

Profit for the year 4,009,402 160,902 (21,221) 4,149,083

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss:
Currency translation differences 57,779 323 – 58,102

Total comprehensive
  income for the year 4,067,181 161,225 (21,221) 4,207,185

– 10 –

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

(a)	 The effects of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2021 (Continued):

As previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year attributable to:
  — Equity holders of the Company 3,516,758 159,374 (123,609) 3,552,523
  — Non-controlling interests 492,644 1,528 102,388 596,560

4,009,402 160,902 (21,221) 4,149,083

Total comprehensive income
  for the year attributable to:
  — Equity holders of the Company 3,574,494 159,697 (123,817) 3,610,374
  — Non-controlling interests 492,687 1,528 102,596 596,811

4,067,181 161,225 (21,221) 4,207,185

Earnings per share for profit
  attributable to the equity
  holders of the Company
Basic earnings per share RMB2.54 RMB2.45

Diluted earnings per share RMB2.54 RMB2.38

– 11 –

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

(b)	 The effects of consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2021:

As
previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 319,838 30,659 – 350,497
Right-of-use assets 283,868 21,035 – 304,903
Investment properties 1,310,153 – – 1,310,153
Intangible assets 651,522 40,774 – 692,296
Interests in associates 13,093,625 1,870 – 13,095,495
Interests in joint ventures 660,294 – – 660,294
Other financial assets 245,700 – – 245,700
Deposits for land acquisitions 64,166 – – 64,166
Deferred tax assets 4,390,144 7,113 7,074 4,404,331

21,019,310 101,451 7,074 21,127,835

Current assets
Inventories of properties,
  other inventories and
  other contract costs
  — Properties under development 222,920,780 – (28,295) 222,892,485
  — Properties held for sale 7,058,250 – – 7,058,250
  — Other inventories 17,592 6,678 – 24,270
  — Other contract costs 1,234,427 5,582 – 1,240,009
Contract assets 166,378 – – 166,378
Trade and other receivables 9,076,538 201,467 (27,183) 9,250,822
Amounts due from
  non-controlling interests 26,462,676 – – 26,462,676
Other financial assets 280,500 – – 280,500
Deposits for land acquisitions 7,038,796 – – 7,038,796
Prepaid taxes 2,192,838 178 – 2,193,016
Cash at banks and on hand 46,054,130 2,297,332 – 48,351,462

322,502,905 2,511,237 (55,478) 324,958,664

Total assets 343,522,215 2,612,688 (48,404) 346,086,499

– 12 –

As
previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 32,392,098 732,752 (27,183) 33,097,667
Contract liabilities 148,118,139 787,299 – 148,905,438
Amounts due to related
  companies 7,944,227 1,775 – 7,946,002
Amounts due to
  non-controlling interests 6,388,232 – – 6,388,232
Interest-bearing borrowings 4,859,455 – – 4,859,455
Income tax liabilities 3,108,306 38,093 – 3,146,399
Lease liabilities 49,598 6,284 – 55,882
Receipts under
  securitisation arrangements 1,998,346 – – 1,998,346

204,858,401 1,566,203 (27,183) 206,397,421

Net current assets 117,644,504 945,034 (28,295) 118,561,243

Total assets less current liabilities 138,663,814 1,046,485 (21,221) 139,689,078

Non-current liabilities
Loans from intermediate
  holding company 37,637,867 – – 37,637,867
Lease liabilities 141,236 7,886 – 149,122
Interest-bearing borrowings 36,807,502 – – 36,807,502
Deferred tax liabilities 820,389 7,341 – 827,730

75,406,994 15,227 – 75,422,221

Total liabilities 280,265,395 1,581,430 (27,183) 281,819,642

Net assets 63,256,820 1,031,258 (21,221) 64,266,857

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

(b)	 The effects of consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2021: (Continued)

– 13 –

As
previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY
Share capital 117,215 11,286 (11,286) 117,215
Reserves 11,994,098 1,000,123 (659,707) 12,334,514

Equity attributable to the equity
  holders of the Company 12,111,313 1,011,409 (670,993) 12,451,729
Equity attributable to the
  subscriber of the perpetual loans 14,500,000 – – 14,500,000

Equity attributable to
  owners of the parent 26,611,313 1,011,409 (670,993) 26,951,729
Non-controlling interests 36,645,507 19,849 649,772 37,315,128

Total equity 63,256,820 1,031,258 (21,221) 64,266,857

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

(b)	 The effects of consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2021: (Continued)

– 14 –

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

(c)	 The effects of consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2021:

As previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 116,020 27,328 – 143,348
Right-of-use assets 227,842 21,415 – 249,257
Investment properties 1,328,060 – – 1,328,060
Intangible assets – 578 – 578
Interests in associates 5,927,351 – – 5,927,351
Interests in joint ventures 668,417 – – 668,417
Other financial assets 377,840 – – 377,840
Deposits for land acquisitions 64,166 – – 64,166
Deferred tax assets 2,591,854 3,874 – 2,595,728

11,301,550 53,195 – 11,354,745

Current assets
Inventories of properties,
  other inventories and
  other contract costs
  — Properties under development 113,191,414 – – 113,191,414
  — Properties held for sale 5,690,644 – – 5,690,644
  — Other inventories – 102 – 102
  — Other contract costs 599,440 2,037 – 601,477
Trade and other receivables 5,475,040 135,118 – 5,610,158
Amounts due from
  non-controlling interests 12,591,609 – – 12,591,609
Other financial assets 25,840 – – 25,840
Deposits for land acquisitions 5,915,970 – – 5,915,970
Prepaid taxes 639,181 – – 639,181
Cash at banks and on hand 27,992,866 906,378 – 28,899,244

172,122,004 1,043,635 – 173,165,639

Total assets 183,423,554 1,096,830 – 184,520,384

– 15 –

As previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16,122,619 446,923 – 16,569,542
Contract liabilities 66,115,894 178,186 – 66,294,080
Amounts due to
  related companies 3,936,789 5,333 – 3,942,122
Amounts due to
  non-controlling interests 3,011,547 – – 3,011,547
Interest-bearing borrowings 3,272,636 – – 3,272,636
Income tax liabilities 3,229,140 32,644 – 3,261,784
Lease liabilities 28,325 4,914 – 33,239

95,716,950 668,000 – 96,384,950

Net current assets 76,405,054 375,635 – 76,780,689

Total assets less current liabilities 87,706,604 428,830 – 88,135,434

Non-current liabilities
Loans from intermediate
  holding company 24,421,624 – – 24,421,624
Lease liabilities 138,327 9,242 – 147,569
Receipts under
  securitisation arrangements 1,993,583 – – 1,993,583
Interest-bearing borrowings 23,520,939 – – 23,520,939
Deferred tax liabilities 280,562 4,935 – 285,497

50,355,035 14,177 – 50,369,212

Total liabilities 146,071,985 682,177 – 146,754,162

Net assets 37,351,569 414,653 – 37,766,222

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Business combination under common control (Continued)

(c)	 The effects of consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2021: (Continued)

– 16 –

As previously
reported

Business
combination of
entities under

common control Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY
Share capital 100,636 9,982 (9,982) 100,636
Reserves 8,214,729 393,821 (252,491) 8,356,059

Equity attributable to the
  equity holders
  of the Company 8,315,365 403,803 (262,473) 8,456,695
Equity attributable to the
  subscriber of the
  perpetual loans 9,500,000 – – 9,500,000

Equity attributable to
  owners of the parent 17,815,365 403,803 (262,473) 17,956,695
Non-controlling interests 19,536,204 10,850 262,473 19,809,527

Total equity 37,351,569 414,653 – 37,766,222

3.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED HKFRSs AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

(i)	 Amended HKFRSs that are effective for annual periods beginning or after 1 January 2022

In the current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following amended HKFRSs
issued by the HKICPA, which are relevant to the Group’s operations and effective for the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2022:

Amendment to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021
Amendments to HKFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework
Amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use